FILED 2/28/2023
DOCUMENT NO. 01566-2023

ouc EPSC - COMMISSION CLERK ©FFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
Orlando Utilities Commission
W. Christopher Browder

' p Chief Legal Officer
The Reliable One

Wayne A. Morris
Carlos L. Woody
Zoila P. Easterling
Laura Maynard Sacha
Brikena I. Tomasic

Florida Registered Paralegals
Patricia A. Notarnicola
Kathleen L. Plajstek
Marlene I. Mendoza

February 28, 2023

Ms. Elisabeth Draper

Chief of Economic Impact & Rate Design
Florida Public Service Commission
Bureau of Electric Regulation

Division of Electric and Gas

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Draper:

Orlando Utilities Commission ("OUC") is submitting with this letter a new electric vehicle charger tariff to the
Florida Public Service Commission (“FPSC”) for your review. On March 7, 2023, OUC staff will be presenting the
proposed tariff to the OUC Board for adoption. The tariff will become effective May 1, 2023.

OUC is also submitting with this letter a corresponding tariff for the City of St. Cloud ("St. Cloud") that will become
effective the same time as OUC's, May 1, 2023.

Level 3 Public Charging for Electric Vehicles

OUC Revised Tariff Sheet No. 5.000 and Original Tariff Sheet No. 5.470
St. Cloud Revised Tariff Sheet No. 7.000 and Original Tariff Sheet No. 7.470

In order for OUC to continue supporting the advancement of electrification and the anticipated growth in demand
for public charging of electric vehicles, OUC is opening its first public level 3 electric vehicle charging hub. This hub
is projected to open in May 2023 with 20 Level 3 chargers bringing the total number of OUC owned Level 3
chargers to 23. Customers utilizing these Level 3 chargers or future OUC owned Level 3 chargers will be billed on
this new rate which consists of a 35¢ per kWh charge and a $1 per minute vehicle idle fee with a 10-minute grace
period. Due to the immaturity of this business, customer choice in charging stations, and lack of utilization details

this rate is based on current market pricing.

| have enclosed one copy of the revised tariff sheets in legislative form and final form. If you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to call Lawrence Strawn, Manager of Corporate Analytics and Planning, at (407) 434-2187.

ORLANDO UTILITIES COMMISSION

Reliable Plaza at 100 West Anderson St | P O Box 3193 | Orlando, FL 32802 | 407.423.9100 Tel | 407.236.9616 Fax | www.ouc.com



Sincerely,

W. Christopher Browder
Chief Legal Officer
Enclosures

CC: Mr. Clint Bullock
Ms. Mindy Brenay
Ms. Veronica Miller



OUC Electric

Final Form



OoucC

The Reliable One  Orlando Utilities Commission

Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet No. 5.000
Canceling Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 5.000

Schedule
FC
RS

RS-T

PSR
GS
GS-T

GSD-SEC
GSD-SEC-T
GSD-PRI
L3EV

SL

SS
GSD-CR
TMR
CSFR1

CSFR2

NSMR
EDR
CISR

INDEX
RATE SCHEDULES

Description
Fuel Charge
Residential
Residential — Time of Use Pilot
(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)
Prepaid Electric Service Rider
General Service — Non-Demand
General Service — Non-Demand — Time of Use Pilot
(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)
General Service Demand Secondary
General Service Demand Secondary - Time of Day
General Service Demand Primary
Level 3 Public Charging for Electric Vehicles - Pilot
Street Light Service
Terms of Payment
Standby Service
General Service Demand - Curtailable Rider
Totalized Metering Rider

Community Solar Farm Rider 1

(Closed to new customers as of January 1, 2018)

Community Solar Farm Rider 2

(Closed to new customers as of September 13, 2022)

Non-Standard Meter Rider
Economic Development Rider

Commercial/Industrial Service Rider

Sheet No.

5.010

5.100
5.120

5.110-5.111
5.200
5.220

5.300-5.301
5.310-5.311
5.400-5.401
5.470

5.500-5.503
5.600

5.700-5.702
5.800-5.801
5.900

5.920-5.921

5.925

5.930
5.940-5.941
5.950-5.951

ISSUED BY: Clint Bullock, Secretary

Effective: May 01, 2023




OUC (G

The Reliable One  Orlando Utilities Commission Original Sheet No. 5.470

L3EV

LEVEL 3 PUBLIC CHARGING FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES - PILOT
RATE SCHEDULE L3EV :

Availability:
Available throughout the entire territory served by OUC where customers charge electric vehicles at
certain OUC owned public electric vehicle (EV) fast charging stations (‘the stations”) where OUC
provides charging service billed through a third-party billing provider.

Applicable:
To any person (“user’) who accesses the stations.

Character of Service:
EV charging service will be available at OUC owned stations open to the public, rated at 50 kW or

greater.

Charging Rates:
Energy charge: 35¢ per kWh

Vehicle idling fee $1.00 per minute following a ten-minute grace period

Charging network fees as determined by the charging station network provider may apply at certain
stations.

State Sales Tax
State Sales Tax is applied to the charge and shall be determined in accordance with Florida’s sales

tax laws. In those counties that have enacted a County Discretionary Sales Surtax, such tax shall
be applied.

Terms of Payment:
Payable through OUC's third-party billing provider. Users must register an account with OUC’s
third-party billing provider, including payment information, prior to charging the vehicle. Users will
have the ability to obtain a detailed receipt of the charge session through OUC'’s third-party billing

provider.

ISSUED BY: Clint P. Bullock, Secretary Effective: May 1, 2023




OUC Electric

Legislative Form



OuUcC(3

- ' Twenty-Sixth-Seventh Revised Sheet No. 5.000
The Reliable One’ Orlando Utilities Commission Canceling Twenty--Fifth-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 5.000

Schedule
FC
RS

RS-T

PSR
GS
GS-T

GSD-SEC
GSD-SEC-T
GSD-PRI
L3EV

SL

SS
GSD-CR
TMR
CSFR1

CSFR2

NSMR
EDR
CISR

INDEX
RATE SCHEDULES

Description

Fuel Charge
Residential
Residential — Time of Use Pilot

(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)
Prepaid Electric Service Rider
General Service — Non-Demand
General Service — Non-Demand — Time of Use Pilot

(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)
General Service Demand Secondary
General Service Demand Secondary - Time of Day
General Service Demand Primary

Level 3 Public Charging for Electric Vehicles - Pilot

Street Light Service

Terms of Payment

Standby Service

General Service Demand - Curtailable Rider
Totalized Metering Rider

Community Solar Farm Rider 1

(Closed to new customers as of January 1, 2018)

Community Solar Farm Rider 2

(Closed to new customers as of September 13, 2022)

Non-Standard Meter Rider
Economic Development Rider

Commercial/Industrial Service Rider

Sheet No.

5.010

5.100
5.120

5.110-5.111
5.200
5.220

5.300-5.301
5.310-5.311
5.400-5.401
5.470

5.500-5.503
5.600

5.700-5.702
5.800-5.801
5.900

5.920-5.921

5.925

5.930
5.940-5.941
5.950-5.951

ISSUED BY: Clint Bullock, Secretary

Effective: September13May 01, 20222023




St. Cloud Electric

Final Form



OuC
T Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 7.000

The Reliable One  City of St. Cloud Canceling Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 7.000
INDEX
RATE SCHEDULES
Schedule Description Sheet No.
FC Fuel Charge 7.010
RS Residential 7.100
RS-T Residential — Time of Use Pilot 7.120

(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)

PSR Prepaid Electric Service Rider 7.110-7.111
GS General Service — Non-Demand 7.200
GS-T General Service — Non-Demand — Time of Use Pilot 7.220

(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)

GSD-SEC General Service Demand Secondary 7.300-7.301

GSD-PRI General Service Demand Primary 7.400-7.401

L3EV Level 3 Public Charging for Electric Vehicles - Pilot 7.470

SL Street Light Service 7.500-7.503
Terms of Payment 7.600

SS Standby Service 7.700-7.702

GSD-CR General Service Demand-Curtailable Rider 7.800-7.801

TMR Totalized Metering Rider 7.900

CSFR2 Community Solar Farm Rider 2 7.925

(Closed to new customers as of September 13, 2022)

NSMR Non-Standard Meter Rider 7.930

ISSUED BY: Veronica Miller, City Manager Effective: May 01, 2023




OoucC

The Reliable One  City of St. Cloud Original Sheet No. 7.470

L3EV

LEVEL 3 PUBLIC CHARGING FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES - PILOT
RATE SCHEDULE L3EV

Availability:
Available throughout the entire territory served by OUC where customers charge electric vehicles at
certain OUC owned public electric vehicle (EV) fast charging stations (‘the stations”) where OUC
provides charging service billed through a third-party billing provider.

Applicable:
To any person (“user’) who accesses the stations.

Character of Service:
EV charging service will be available at OUC owned stations open to the public, rated at 50 kW or

greater.

Charging Rates:
Energy charge: 35¢ per kWh

Vehicle idling fee $1.00 per minute following a ten-minute grace period

Charging network fees as determined by the charging station network provider may apply at certain
stations.

State Sales Tax
State Sales Tax is applied to the charge and shall be determined in accordance with Florida’s sales
tax laws. In those counties that have enacted a County Discretionary Sales Surtax, such tax shall

be applied.

Terms of Payment:
Payable through OUC's third-party billing provider. Users must register an account with OUC'’s
third-party billing provider, including payment information, prior to charging the vehicle. Users will
have the ability to obtain a detailed receipt of the charge session through OUC's third-party billing
provider.

ISSUED BY: Veronica Miller, City Manager Effective: May 1, 2023




St. Cloud Electric

Legislative Form



OUC( -

The Reliable One  City of St. Cloud

Nineteenth-Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 7.000
Canceling Eighteenth—Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 7.000

INDEX
RATE SCHEDULES
Schedule Description Sheet No.
FC Fuel Charge 7.010
RS Residential 7.100
RS-T Residential — Time of Use Pilot 7.120
(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)
PSR Prepaid Electric Service Rider 7.110-7.111
GS General Service — Non-Demand 7.200
GS-T General Service — Non-Demand — Time of Use Pilot 7.220
(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)
GSD-SEC General Service Demand Secondary 7.300-7.301
GSD-PRI General Service Demand Primary 7.400-7.401
L3EV Level 3 Public Charging for Electric Vehicles - Pilot 7.470
SL Street Light Service 7.500-7.503
Terms of Payment 7.600
SS Standby Service 7.700-7.702
GSD-CR General Service Demand-Curtailable Rider 7.800-7.801
TMR Totalized Metering Rider 7.900
CSFR2 Community Solar Farm Rider 2 7.925
(Closed to new customers as of September 13, 2022)
NSMR Non-Standard Meter Rider 7.930

ISSUED BY: Bill-SturgeonVeronica Miller, City Manager

ay13 01, 20222023

Effective: September-May.




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

