

FILED 2/28/2023 DOCUMENT NO. 01566-2023 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

Orlando Utilities Commission

W. Christopher Browder

Chief Legal Officer

Wayne A. Morris Carlos L. Woody Zoila P. Easterling Laura Maynard Sacha Brikena I. Tomasic

Florida Registered Paralegals
Patricia A. Notarnicola
Kathleen L. Plajstek
Marlene I. Mendoza

February 28, 2023

Ms. Elisabeth Draper
Chief of Economic Impact & Rate Design
Florida Public Service Commission
Bureau of Electric Regulation
Division of Electric and Gas
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Draper:

Orlando Utilities Commission ("OUC") is submitting with this letter a new electric vehicle charger tariff to the Florida Public Service Commission ("FPSC") for your review. On March 7, 2023, OUC staff will be presenting the proposed tariff to the OUC Board for adoption. The tariff will become effective May 1, 2023.

OUC is also submitting with this letter a corresponding tariff for the City of St. Cloud ("St. Cloud") that will become effective the same time as OUC's, May 1, 2023.

Level 3 Public Charging for Electric Vehicles

OUC Revised Tariff Sheet No. 5.000 and Original Tariff Sheet No. 5.470 St. Cloud Revised Tariff Sheet No. 7.000 and Original Tariff Sheet No. 7.470

In order for OUC to continue supporting the advancement of electrification and the anticipated growth in demand for public charging of electric vehicles, OUC is opening its first public level 3 electric vehicle charging hub. This hub is projected to open in May 2023 with 20 Level 3 chargers bringing the total number of OUC owned Level 3 chargers to 23. Customers utilizing these Level 3 chargers or future OUC owned Level 3 chargers will be billed on this new rate which consists of a 35¢ per kWh charge and a \$1 per minute vehicle idle fee with a 10-minute grace period. Due to the immaturity of this business, customer choice in charging stations, and lack of utilization details this rate is based on current market pricing.

I have enclosed one copy of the revised tariff sheets in legislative form and final form. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call Lawrence Strawn, Manager of Corporate Analytics and Planning, at (407) 434-2187.

Sincerely,

W. Christopher Browder Chief Legal Officer Enclosures

CC:

Mr. Clint Bullock

Ms. Mindy Brenay Ms. Veronica Miller

OUC Electric Final Form

The Reliable One Orlando Utilities Commission

INDEX RATE SCHEDULES

Schedu	<u>e</u> <u>Description</u>	Sheet No.
FC	Fuel Charge	5.010
RS	Residential	5.100
RS-T	Residential – Time of Use Pilot	5.120
	(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)	
PSR	Prepaid Electric Service Rider	5.110-5.111
GS	General Service – Non-Demand	5.200
GS-T	General Service - Non-Demand - Time of Use Pilot	5.220
	(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)	
GSD-SE	General Service Demand Secondary	5.300-5.301
GSD-SE	C-T General Service Demand Secondary - Time of Day	5.310-5.311
GSD-PF	General Service Demand Primary	5.400-5.401
L3EV	Level 3 Public Charging for Electric Vehicles - Pilot	5.470
SL	Street Light Service	5.500-5.503
	Terms of Payment	5.600
SS	Standby Service	5.700-5.702
GSD-CF	General Service Demand - Curtailable Rider	5.800-5.801
TMR	Totalized Metering Rider	5.900
CSFR1	Community Solar Farm Rider 1	5.920-5.921
	(Closed to new customers as of January 1, 2018)	
CSFR2	Community Solar Farm Rider 2	5.925
	(Closed to new customers as of September 13, 2022)	
NSMR	Non-Standard Meter Rider	5.930
EDR	Economic Development Rider	5.940-5.941
CISR	Commercial/Industrial Service Rider	5.950-5.951

Effective: May 01, 2023

The Reliable One Orlando Utilities Commission

L3EV

LEVEL 3 PUBLIC CHARGING FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES - PILOT RATE SCHEDULE L3EV

Availability:

Available throughout the entire territory served by OUC where customers charge electric vehicles at certain OUC owned public electric vehicle (EV) fast charging stations ('the stations') where OUC provides charging service billed through a third-party billing provider.

Applicable:

To any person ("user") who accesses the stations.

Character of Service:

EV charging service will be available at OUC owned stations open to the public, rated at 50 kW or greater.

Charging Rates:

Energy charge:

35¢ per kWh

Vehicle idling fee

\$1.00 per minute following a ten-minute grace period

Charging network fees as determined by the charging station network provider may apply at certain stations.

State Sales Tax

State Sales Tax is applied to the charge and shall be determined in accordance with Florida's sales tax laws. In those counties that have enacted a County Discretionary Sales Surtax, such tax shall be applied.

Terms of Payment:

Payable through OUC's third-party billing provider. Users must register an account with OUC's third-party billing provider, including payment information, prior to charging the vehicle. Users will have the ability to obtain a detailed receipt of the charge session through OUC's third-party billing provider.

OUC Electric Legislative Form



INDEX **RATE SCHEDULES**

Schedule	<u>Description</u>	Sheet No.
FC	Fuel Charge	5.010
RS	Residential	5.100
RS-T	Residential – Time of Use Pilot	5.120
	(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)	
PSR	Prepaid Electric Service Rider	5.110-5.111
GS	General Service - Non-Demand	5.200
GS-T	General Service - Non-Demand - Time of Use Pilot	5.220
	(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)	
GSD-SEC	General Service Demand Secondary	5.300-5.301
GSD-SEC-T	General Service Demand Secondary - Time of Day	5.310-5.311
GSD-PRI	General Service Demand Primary	5.400-5.401
L3EV	Level 3 Public Charging for Electric Vehicles - Pilot	<u>5.470</u>
SL	Street Light Service	5.500-5.503
	Terms of Payment	5.600
SS	Standby Service	5.700-5.702
GSD-CR	General Service Demand - Curtailable Rider	5.800-5.801
TMR	Totalized Metering Rider	5.900
CSFR1	Community Solar Farm Rider 1	5.920-5.921
	(Closed to new customers as of January 1, 2018)	
CSFR2	Community Solar Farm Rider 2	5.925
	(Closed to new customers as of September 13, 2022)	
NSMR	Non-Standard Meter Rider	5.930
EDR	Economic Development Rider	5.940-5.941
CISR	Commercial/Industrial Service Rider	5.950-5.951

Effective: September 13May 01, 20222023 ISSUED BY: Clint Bullock, Secretary

St. Cloud Electric Final Form



INDEX RATE SCHEDULES

Schedule	Description	Sheet	No.
FC	Fuel Charge		7.010
RS	Residential		7.100
RS-T	Residential – Time of Use Pilot		7.120
	(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)		
PSR	Prepaid Electric Service Rider		7.110-7.111
GS	General Service - Non-Demand		7.200
GS-T	General Service - Non-Demand - Time of Use Pilot		7.220
	(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)		
GSD-SEC	General Service Demand Secondary		7.300-7.301
GSD-PRI	General Service Demand Primary		7.400-7.401
L3EV	Level 3 Public Charging for Electric Vehicles - Pilot		7.470
SL	Street Light Service		7.500-7.503
	Terms of Payment		7.600
SS	Standby Service		7.700-7.702
GSD-CR	General Service Demand-Curtailable Rider		7.800-7.801
TMR	Totalized Metering Rider		7.900
CSFR2	Community Solar Farm Rider 2		7.925
	(Closed to new customers as of September 13, 2022)	
NSMR	Non-Standard Meter Rider		7.930

Effective: May 01, 2023

L3EV

LEVEL 3 PUBLIC CHARGING FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES - PILOT RATE SCHEDULE L3EV

Availability:

Available throughout the entire territory served by OUC where customers charge electric vehicles at certain OUC owned public electric vehicle (EV) fast charging stations ('the stations') where OUC provides charging service billed through a third-party billing provider.

Applicable:

To any person ("user") who accesses the stations.

Character of Service:

EV charging service will be available at OUC owned stations open to the public, rated at 50 kW or greater.

Charging Rates:

Energy charge: 35¢ per kWh

Vehicle idling fee \$1.00 per minute following a ten-minute grace period

Charging network fees as determined by the charging station network provider may apply at certain stations.

State Sales Tax

State Sales Tax is applied to the charge and shall be determined in accordance with Florida's sales tax laws. In those counties that have enacted a County Discretionary Sales Surtax, such tax shall be applied.

Terms of Payment:

Payable through OUC's third-party billing provider. Users must register an account with OUC's third-party billing provider, including payment information, prior to charging the vehicle. Users will have the ability to obtain a detailed receipt of the charge session through OUC's third-party billing provider.

St. Cloud Electric Legislative Form



INDEX RATE SCHEDULES

Schedule	<u>Description</u>	Sheet No.
FC	Fuel Charge	7.010
RS	Residential	7.100
RS-T	Residential – Time of Use Pilot	7.120
	(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)	
PSR	Prepaid Electric Service Rider	7.110-7.111
GS	General Service - Non-Demand	7.200
GS-T	General Service - Non-Demand - Time of Use Pilot	7.220
	(Closed to new customers as of June 1, 2022)	
GSD-SEC	General Service Demand Secondary	7.300-7.301
GSD-PRI	General Service Demand Primary	7.400-7.401
L3EV	Level 3 Public Charging for Electric Vehicles - Pilot	7.470
SL	Street Light Service	7.500-7.503
	Terms of Payment	7.600
SS	Standby Service	7.700-7.702
GSD-CR	General Service Demand-Curtailable Rider	7.800-7.801
TMR	Totalized Metering Rider	7.900
CSFR2	Community Solar Farm Rider 2	7.925
	(Closed to new customers as of September 13, 2022	2)
NSMR	Non-Standard Meter Rider	7.930

ISSUED BY: Bill Sturgeon Veronica Miller, City Manager

Effective: September May 13 01, 2022 2023